recognised through profit or loss.

Had the interest rate level as of 31 December 2010 been 100
basis points higher, this would have resulted in a negative fair
value totalling EUR 415k. This would have led to a write-up of
EUR 443k in the 2009 financial year, which would have been
recognised through profit or loss.

Had the interest rate level as of 31 December 2010 been 100
basis points lower, this would have resulted in a negative market
value totalling EUR 1,021k. This would have led to a loss in value
of EUR 163k in the 2010 financial year, which would have been
recognised through profit or loss.

b.) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks mainly resulting
from the procurement of merchandise in currencies other than
its own. As of 31 December 2010, the Group had not hedged any
currency risks associated with payment obligations.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings
before taxes to any reasonable hypothetical change in exchange
rates relevant to the Group’s receivables and liabilities.

At a glance Our responsibility Consolidated financial statement Notes General informationTo our shareholders Group management report

 Annual Report 2010  95

Change in foreign
currency exchange

rate to 1 euro

Impact on earnings
before taxes

Impact on shareholders’ equity

2009 2010 2009 2010
USD + 10% 119 76 85 54

-  10% -146 -92 -104 -65

HUF + 10% 5 3 3 2

-  10% -6 -4 -4 -3

GBP + 10% -70 7 -50 5

-  10% 86 -9 61 -6

Total + 10% 54 86 38 61

-  10% -66 -105 -47 -74

c.) Credit and default risk

The Group’s default risk primarily relates to trade receivables.
The Group checks the creditworthiness of all customers wishing
to conclude a credit-based transaction. Moreover, the volumes
of receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Maturities of trade receivables
The analysis of trade receivables overdue but not impaired as of
31 December is as follows:

EUR 000s 0 days < 30 days < 60 days > 60 days Total
31 December 2009 7,038 12,503 4,203 25,816 49,560

Individual allowance 0 0 0 -15,980 -15,980

Total 7,038 12,503 4,203 9,836 33,580

31 December 2010 6,831 3,460 2,071 23,967 36,329